DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 8
ELKHORN TREATMENT CENTER
BOYD ANDREW COMMUNITY SERVICES
CONTRACT NO. 07-016-ACCD

This CONTRACT AMENDMENT No. 8 amends the above-referenced Contract between the State of
Montana, Department of Corrections (State), whose address and phone number are P.O. Box 201301, 5
South Last Chance Gulch, Helena, MT 59620-1301, 406-444-3930 and Boyd Andrew Community Services,
whose address and phone number are 60 South Last Chance Gulch, Helena, MT 59624, (406) 447-3262.

This Contract is amended for the following purpose(s) (new language underlined, deleted language interlined):
1) In accordance with Section 1, of the above-referenced Contract, entitled Standard Contract Terms,
parties mutually agree to the following changes in subsections 1.G.l.a and 1.G.1.b., and to the
addition of new subsection 1.G.1.g. In the event any subsections are removed, subsequent
subsections will not be renumbered.

G. Compensation/Billing

1. Compensation:

a. Total Contract amount

FY 2024 (July 1, 2023 — June 30, 2024) and FY 2025 (July 1, 2024 — June 30, 2025)
Contract Maximum reimbursement shall not exceed $2,931,095.99 (two million nine
hundred thirty-one thousand ninety-five and 99/100 dollars) annually for FY 2024 and
$3.040,011.04 (three million forty thousand eleven and 04/100 dollars) for FY 2025. The
contract maximum amount includes all compensation noted in this contract except
transitional assistance funding and the contractor employee wage increase allotment.

b. Offender Per Diem

Boyd Andrew — Elkhorn Treatment Center
Contract # 07-016-ACCD, Amendment #8
Contracting Authority: § 18-4-132 MCA

Page 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7

FY 2024 (July 1, 2023 — June 30, 2024) and FY 2025 (July 1, 2024 — June 30, 2025)

For the contract period FY 2024, State will pay Contractor a per diem rate of $151.10
(one hundred fifty-one and 10/100 dollars) per offender, per day. For the contract period
FY 2025, State will pay Contractor a per diem rate of $157.15 (one hundred fifty-seven
and 15/100 dollars) per offender, per day. Program capacity at the Elkhorn/Boulder
facility is forty-six (46) Methamphetamine and related drug treatment beds, with
maximum compensations calculated at an Average Daily Population of forty-six (46)
beds for the contract year. The five (5) 90-day program beds as defined in Section 2.
Program Requirements and Design C. 1. will be included in the program capacity of
forty-six (46) beds for the contract year. The number of 90-day program participants may
be increased if mutually agreed upon by both parties; however, the total program capacity
shall remain at forty-six (46) beds.

Upon completion of the requirements in 20.7.913 ARM for expansion of a residential
methamphetamine treatment center, program capacity at the Elkhorn/Boulder facility is
fifty-three (53) Methamphetamine and related drug treatment beds, with maximum
compensations calculated at an Average Daily Population of fifty-three (53) beds for the
contract year. The five (5) 90-day program beds as defined in Section 2. Program
Requirements and Design C. 1. will be included in the program capacity of fifty-three
(53) beds for the contract year. The number of 90-day program participants may be
increased if mutually agreed upon by both parties; however, the total program capacity
shall remain at fifty-three (53) beds.

No changes were made to 1.G.1.c through 1.G.1.f-

g. Contractor Employee Increase Allotment.

$163.677.00 for FY 24 and $328.574.00 for FY 25 and each subsequent year through the remainder of
the contract will be made available for the purpose of providing Boyd Andrew, Elkhorn Treatment

Boyd Andrew — Elkhorn Treatment Center
Contract # 07-016-ACCD, Amendment #8
Contracting Authority: § 18-4-132 MCA

Page 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7

Center employees working on this contract with a $1.00 per hour pay increase, effective on July 1, 2023,
and a subsequent $1.00 per hour increase effective on July 1, 2024. $81,838.50 (eighty-one thousand
eight hundred thirty-eight and 50/100) will be provided to Contractor as an up-front, lump-sum payment
in both July and January of FY 24. $164.287.00 (on¢ hundred sixty-four two hundred eighty-seven and
00/100) will be provided to Contractor as an up-front, lump-sum payment in both July and January of
FY 25 and each January and July of each subsequent year through the remainder of the contract. No
later than 30 days after the close of each six-month period through the remainder of the contract,
Contractor will provide State with a report (template to be provided by State) detailing employees
employed during the six-month period, position of each employee, and the number of hours worked, and
number of overtime hours worked during the quarter for each of those employees. This report will be
used to reconcile the payment amount due for that six-month period with the up-front, lump-sum
payment made at the beginning of that six-month period. The payment amount due will be calculated
using the hours worked multiplied by the hourly wage increase, plus an additional 20% to account for
additional pay-related expenses, such as increased employer taxes or retirement contributions. Should
the amount due be greater than the initial up-front payment, the additional amount owed will be paid to
Contractor with the next monthly invoice payment. Should the amount due be less than the initial up-
front payment, the difference will be deducted from Contractor’s next monthly invoice payment. Once
the total amount available has been expended, no additional payments will be made. These funds are not
included in the overall contract max. As a part of contract monitoring processes, the department may
request access to payroll records at any time, for any employee, for the purpose of verifying the raise
was provided. Should sufficient funding be available, hourly wage increases in excess of the dollar
amounts listed above are allowed, provided that priority is given to employees making less than $75,000
per year. These funds may only be used for wage increases and the associated employee benefits. They
may not be used for bonuses or other operating expenses.

Except as modified above, all other terms and conditions of Contract No. 07-016-ACCD, including
Amendments # 1 through # 7, remain unchanged.

Boyd Andrew — Elkhorn Treatment Center
Contract # 07-016-ACCD, Amendment #8
Contracting Authority: § 18-4-132 MCA

Page 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7

STATE OF MONTANA

Montana Department of Corrections
5 S. Last Chance Gulch

Helena, MT 59601

[ g s

Boyd Andrew Community Services
60 South Last Chance Gulch
Helena, MT 59624

8/1/2023

8/1/2023

Megan Coy, Bureau Chief (Date)
Community, Corrections Facilities and Programs
Bureau

Approved as to Form:

( by Sebwon.

ﬂm all

A267 TO00E34EC

Amy Tenney, CEO (Date)

Approved for Montana Facility Finance
Authority by:

DocuSigned by?

8/1/2023 8/1/2023
Ashley Salmon, Contracts Officer (Date) Adam Gill, Executive Director (Date)
Financial Services Bureau
Approved as to Legal Content:
Docusigned by:
J‘Wﬂ ”":’77"7 8/1/2023
Eﬁagoﬁs’g@gf‘fﬁbr, Legal Counsel (Date)

Legal Services Bureau

Boyd Andrew — Elkhorn Treatment Center
Contract # 07-016-ACCD, Amendment #8
Contracting Authority: § 18-4-132 MCA

Page 4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 7
ELKHORN TREATMENT CENTER
BOYD ANDREW COMMUNITY SERVICES
CONTRACT NO. 07-016-ACCD

This CONTRACT AMENDMENT No. 7 amends the above-referenced contract between the State of
Montana, Department of Corrections (State), whose address and phone number are P.O. Box 201301, 5
South Last Chance Gulch, Helena, MT 59620-1301, 406-444-3930 and Boyd Andrew Community
Services, (Contractor), whose address and phone number are 60 South Last Chance Gulch, Helena, MT
59601, (406) 443-2343. This Contract is amended for the following purpose(s):

1) In accordance with Section 1, of the above-referenced contract, entitled Standard Contract Terms,
the parties mutually agree to the following changes in subsections 1.C., 1.D., 1.F., 1.G., 1.H., 1.J.,
1.V., 1.W., 1.X. and to the addition of new subsection 1.AB. In the event any subsections are
removed, subsequent subsections will not be renumbered. (New language underlined, deleted

language interlined.)
There are no changes to subsections 1.A. and 1.B.
C. Liaisons and Notice

1. The Contact Persons for PERARTFMENT State are:
Operational Issues: Adult-Community-CorrectionsDiviston-Administrator Programs & Facilities

Bureau Chief or designee

Contract Issues: Treatment Contract Manager
Notice/Litigation: Chief Legal Counsel
Emergency Contact: Treatment Contract Manager

There are no changes to subsection 1.C.2.

D. Access to Records — Offender Records/Files/OMIS access

Contractor must follow A
Records-Access-andRelease PFB 6 2 408 PFB Offender Case Records Management Contractor will

follow ACED1-7100-OMIS-Acecessfor-ContractFaeilities PFB 6.1.205 OMIS-Provider Access and
Use.

There are no other changes to subsection 1.D.
There are no changes to subsection 1.E.

F. Emergency Preparedness

1. Contractor must follow DOC 3.2.1 Emergency Management, DOC 3.2.1A Emergency Operations

Plan, and ACED-3-2100-ACCDFaeiity EseapesiWalk-Aways PFB 6.2.422 Escapes. Contractor shall

maintain written procedures to provide for the continued operation of the program in the event of an
employee work stoppage, emergency, or disaster. The procedures shall include, but not be limited to:

Boyd Andrew Community Services — Elkhorn
Contract # 07-016-ACCD, Amendment # 7
Contracting Authority: § 18-4-132 MCA

Page 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7

assignment of tasks and responsibilities, instructions for the use of alarm systems, notification of
authorities, use of special emergency equipment, and specifications of escape routes and procedures.
The emergency evacuation routes shall be posted at highly visible locations and explained to each new
offender at orientation. The Facility shall conduct and maintain documentation of quarterly drills and
evaluate the effectiveness of disaster procedures.

There are no changes to subsections 1.F.2 through 1.F.4.

5. Use of force by Contractor employees shall be consistent with MBOCPelicies; 3-8 Use-of Foree

andRestraints-and-ACCD 3.1.800 Use of Force-and MDPDOC 31 17 Searches-and Contraband Control
and-ACCD 3 1 17 Searches-and-Contraband-Coentrel-and PFB 6.2.425 Searches and Contraband.

There are no other changes to subsection 1.F.5.
There are no changes to subsection 1.F.6.

G. Compensation/Billing

There are no changes to the opening paragraph.
1. Compensation:

a. Total contract amount

FY 2022 (July 1, 2021 — June 30, 2022) and FY 2023 (July 1, 2022 — June 30, 2023) Contract
Maximum reimbursement shall not exceed $2,334,135 (two million three hundred thirty-four
thousand one hundred th1rty -five and 00/100 dollars) annually for FY 2022 and S2353L450-thweo

3% : : ars) $2,393.415
(two million three hundred n1netV three thousand four hundred ﬁfteen and 00/100 dollars) annually
for FY 2023. The contract maximum amount includes all compensation noted in this contract
except transitional assistance funding.

For the contract period of FY 2023 (July 1, 2022 — June 30, 2023) State will pay Contractor a one-
time inflation payment not to exceed $9.820.05 (nine thousand eight hundred twenty and 05/100).
This payment will not be counted towards the contract maximum amount.

There are no other changes to subsection 1.G.1.a.

b. Offender per diem rates

FY 2022 (July 1, 2021 — June 30, 2022) and F¥-2023-July1;-2022—June-30,2023)
Elkhorn/Boulder: For the contract period FY 2022, State will pay Contractor a per diem rate of

$141 14 (one hundred forty-one and 14/ 100) per offender per day Fer—theeoﬂtraet—peﬂod—Fél

offender—pe%day Program capac1ty at the Elkhorn/Boulder facﬂlty is forty -two (42)
Methamphetamine and related drug treatment beds, with maximum compensations calculated at an
Average Daily Population of forty-two (42) beds for the contract year. The five (5) 90-day program
beds as defined in Section 2. Program Requirements and Design C. 1. will be included in the

Boyd Andrew Community Services — Elkhorn
Contract # 07-016-ACCD, Amendment # 7
Contracting Authority: § 18-4-132 MCA

Page 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7

program capacity of forty-two (42) beds for the contract year. The number of 90-day program
participants may be increased if mutually agreed upon by both parties; however, the total program
capacity shall remain at forty-two (42) beds.

State agrees to purchase seven (7) female hold beds and two (2) sanction beds as set forth in Section
2(c) (12) of this agreement for a maximum of nine (9) offenders at a rate of $51.89 (fifty-one and
89/100) per offender, per day for FY 2022 and-$52-4H-(ifty-twe-and-41H-100)for EY-2023. Total
compensation for these beds is included in the total contract maximum amounts listed in subsection
1(G)(1)(a) above. If Contractor is unable to fill all the sanction or hold beds, these beds may be filled
with standard female residents at the current applicable female per diem rate.

FY 2023 (July 1, 2022 — June 30, 2023)

Elkhorn/Boulder: For the contract period FY 2023, State will pay Contractor a per diem rate of
$142.55 (one hundred forty-two and 55/100) per offender, per day. Program capacity at the
Elkhorn/Boulder facility is forty-six (46) Methamphetamine and related drug treatment beds, with
maximum compensations calculated at an Average Daily Population of forty-six (46) beds for the
contract year. The five (5) 90-day program beds as defined in Section 2. Program Requirements and
Design C. 1. will be included in the program capacity of forty-six (46) beds for the contract year.
The number of 90-day program participants may be increased if mutually agreed upon by both
parties; however, the total program capacity shall remain at forty-six (46) beds.

There are no other changes to subsection 1.G.1.b.

2. Billing/Payment

d. Contractor must follow ACED1-1-700-Compliance- Mentitoring PFB 1.1.700 Compliance
Monitoring. PEPARTMENT State may withhold payments to Contractor in an amount equal to the

additional costs to the BERARTMENT State or $1,000.00 per month, whichever is greater, for
failure to perform in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. However, prior to withholding
payment, BPERARTMENT State shall notify Contractor and the MFFA (hereinafter defined, and if
facility is financed by MFFA), in writing, of its failure to perform. The notice shall specify acts or
omissions constituting the default. If Contractor fails to remedy the default or submit an action plan
deemed acceptable by BERPARTMENT State within 60 days of receiving notice, PERPARTMENT
State may withhold payments. BERPARTMENT State may allow Contractor additional time, as
appropriate, provided Contractor demonstrates a good faith effort to achieve compliance.

There are no changes to subsections 1.G.2.a., 1.G.2.b., 1.G.2.c., 1.G.2.e., and 1.G.3.
I Ageney Assistance
Not-Apphieable
There are no changes to subsection 1.1.
Boyd Andrew Community Services — Elkhorn

Contract # 07-016-ACCD, Amendment # 7
Contracting Authority: § 18-4-132 MCA

Page 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7

J. Compliance with Laws

1. State, federal, and local laws

Contractor shall, in performance of work under this Contract, fully comply with all applicable federal,

state, or local laws, rules, regulations, and executive orders including but not limited to, the Montana
Human Rights Act, the Equal Pay Act of 1963, the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Age Discrimination
Act of 1975, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of
1973. Contractor is the employer for the purpose of providing healthcare benefits and paying any
applicable penalties, fees and taxes under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act 42 U.S.C. §
18001 et seq. Contractor will comply with the Prison Rape Elimination Act 34 U.S.C. § 30301 et seq.,
the Prison Rape Elimination Act final rule 28 CFR Part 115, MDOC Policy 1.1.17, Prison Rape
Elimination Act, and ACCD 1.3.1400 PREA to include incident reporting. State has a zero-tolerance
policy as to incidents of sexual assault/rape or sexual misconduct in its correctional facilities or
premises. Contractor is referred to § 45-5-501 MCA. Any subletting or subcontracting by Contractor
subjects subcontractors to the same provisions. In accordance with § 49-3-207, MCA, and State of
Montana Executive Order No. 04-2016, Contractor agrees that the hiring of persons to perform this
Contract will be made on the basis of merit and qualifications and there will be no discrimination
based on race, color, sex, pregnancy, childbirth or medical conditions related to pregnancy or
childbirth, political or religious affiliation or ideas, culture, creed, social origin or condition, genetic
information, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, national origin, ancestry, age, disability,
military service or veteran status, or marital status by the persons performing this Contract.

Affordable Care Act. The Affordable Care Act requires a Contractor, if Contractor is an applicable
large employer under the ACA, to provide healthcare coverage for its employees who provide services
for the State and work for 30 or more hours per week. This coverage must also cover the eligible
employee’s dependents under the age of 26. The coverage must (a) meet the minimum essential
coverage, minimum value, and affordability requirements of the employer responsibility provisions
under Section 4980H of the Code (ACA), and (b) otherwise satisfy the requirements of the Code §
4980H (ACA).

a. Prison Rape Elimination Act

Contractor shall comply with the Prison Rape Elimination Act 42 34 U.S.C.A- § 3031 et seq. +560Hf,
the Prison Rape Elimination Act final rule 28 CFR Part 115, MDOC Policy +3-44 1.1.17, Prison
Rape Elimination Act, and ACEP131400-PREA PFB 6.2.404 PREA Compliance and Reporting to

Boyd Andrew Community Services — Elkhorn
Contract # 07-016-ACCD, Amendment # 7
Contracting Authority: § 18-4-132 MCA

Page 4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7

include incident reporting. Contractor shall establish a zero-tolerance policy to incidents of sexual
assault/rape or sexual misconduct.

Contractor shall require apphcable staff to attend %h%ba&e?&%&&ﬁﬂﬁg—aﬁd—sﬁeh ongoing annual
training as may be required by law;-DERPARTMENT State, and Contractor policy. Contractor shall

require first-line responders or staff who may be involved in incidents of sexual assault/rape or sexual
misconduct to attend specialized PREA training. Contractor shall provide proof of compliance.
Contractor shall ensure that during orientation offenders receive Facility orientation and orientation
material regarding PREA. Offenders shall be required to sign an acknowledgement of having
received the information. Contractor shall report all incidents or suspected incidents of staff
misconduct as per MDOC Policy 1.1.6 Priority Incident Reporting and Acting Director System and
ACCD1-1-600Priority Ineident Reperting PPD 1.1.600 Priority Incident Reporting to
DPEPARTMENTS' State’s Prerelease Contract Manager or designee, as well as, all reportable
incidents of sexual assault/rape, sexual misconduct or sexual acts involving offenders.

There are no changes to subsections 1.J.2., 1.J.3., 1.J.4., and 1.K. through 1.U.

Mo-Pertornranee-SeewrtbBond
Not Applicable.

W Licuidated I
NeotAppheable

X. Policy and Procedures Changes and Reference List

Incorporated herein is the BPERARTFMENT'S State’s applicable ACED-Standard-Operating Procedure
Manual. Procedures listed in this manual are subject to compliance monitoring once they have gone
through the twenty (20) day (working) review/comment period described later in this section. The
contractor is not required to comply with policies or Administrative Rules that govern the operations
of Probation and Parole unless they are specifically cross-referenced in the body of the policy or
Administrative Rule as applicable to the Contractor's operations and have been through the twenty
(20)-day (working) review/comment period. Contractor may submit written comments on all
revisions as provided for in ACED11-200-PolieyManagement-System PFB 6.1.200 PFB Procedure
Management. If the BPERPARTFMENT State proposes or considers Administrative Rule or Policy
changes affecting Contractor’s financial operation or the intent of the Contract, DPERARTMENT State
agrees to negotiate these changes with the Contract prior to implementation of said Administrative
Rules or Policies. BPEPARTMENT State will not implement procedures or policies that affect
Contractor’s financial operation or the intent of the Contract without mutual agreement. Neither
Contractor nor BPERARTMENT State will unreasonably withhold agreement.

DPEPARTMENT State will only make revisions to the procedure manual after a twenty (20)-day
(working) review/comment period by both parties. BPERPARTMENT State will conduct quarterly
meetings with Facility Directors and Administrators to review and discuss proposed policy changes,
and if necessary, conduct a conference call with Contractor prior to the quarterly meeting to discuss
and review items of an emergent matter. If parties are in disagreement about policies that do not

Boyd Andrew Community Services — Elkhorn
Contract # 07-016-ACCD, Amendment # 7
Contracting Authority: § 18-4-132 MCA

Page 5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7

affect Contractor’s financial operations or the intent of the Contract, final approval is at the discretion
of BERPARTMENT State.

Upon agreement by both parties, implementation of policy will occur immediately upon finalization
and agreement of policy. All current policies and procedures will be maintained on the DOC website
with applicable revision dates noted. Those policies with Restricted Distribution (RD) will be
forwarded directly to applicable facilities upon finalization and revision.

Contractor must follow ACCD-ProcedureManual-and ACED11-200-Procedure Management
System PFB 6.1.200 PFB Procedure Management and the applicable Procedure Manual.

There are no changes to subsections 1.Y., 1.Z., and 1.AA.

AB. Registration with the Secretary of State

Any business intending to transact business in Montana must register with the Secretary of State.
Businesses that are domiciled in another state or country, but which are conducting activity in
Montana, must determine whether they are transacting business in Montana in accordance with §§
35-14-1505, 35-8-1001, and 35-12-1309 MCA. Such businesses may want to obtain the guidance of
their attorney or accountant to determine whether their activity is considered transacting business.

If businesses determine that they are transacting business in Montana, they must register with the
Secretary of State and obtain a certificate of authority to demonstrate that they are in good standing
in Montana. §§ 35-8-1001, 35-12-1302, and 35-14-1502, MCA. To obtain registration materials,
call the Office of the Secretary of State at (406) 444-3665, or visit their website at http://sosmt.gov.

2) In accordance with Section 2, of the above-referenced contract, entitled Program Requirements and
Design, the parties mutually agree to the following changes to subsections 2.A., 2.B., 2.C., and to the
addition of new subsection 2.C.17. In the event any subsections are removed, subsequent subsections
will not be renumbered. (New language underlined, deleted language interlined.)

A. Performance Measures

1. Statistical reports

Contractor must follow ACED—1-6-200Statistical Reperts PFB 6.2.409 Statistical Contractor
Reports.

There are no changes to 2.A4.2.
B. Screening/Eligibility

Contractor must follow ACED-4-1100-Sereeningsfor-Inecarcerated-Adult-Offenders PPD 4.1.100

Screenings for Adult Offender Placement.

C. Programming and Curriculum (Specific to RFP or Previous Contracts)

1. Contractor must follow ACED-51-202-PRCProgram-Strueture PFB 6.2.407 Program Structures.

Boyd Andrew Community Services — Elkhorn
Contract # 07-016-ACCD, Amendment # 7
Contracting Authority: § 18-4-132 MCA

Page 6


http://sosmt.gov

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7

2. ERP&R
CONTRACTOR mustfollow-ACCDHD-53100-CRP&R. Contractor must follow PFB 6.2.459 Treatment
and Programs for Adult Offenders.

6. Victim Services
Contractor must follow AGGD—l—g—}@@—\L}GHHQ—S%PV}GeSﬁA:GGD—l—g—}QJ—\L}GHm—fo%Hd%P

Vlctlm Services.

- Booter Altercare
Not-Applicable:

There are no changes to 2.C.12.

H-Edended-Freatment-Program-tH)
Not Applicable.

- Cobiparyv-Arts-Program-tCATR)

Net-Applicable:

Boyd Andrew Community Services — Elkhorn
Contract # 07-016-ACCD, Amendment # 7
Contracting Authority: § 18-4-132 MCA

Page 7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7

17. Risk and Needs Assessment
Contractor must follow PPD 1.5.1200 Subject: Risk and Needs Assessments for Adult Case

Management.

3) In accordance with Section 3, of the above-referenced contract, entitled Offender Management, the
parties mutually agree to the following changes to subsections 3.A., 3.B., 3.C., 3.D., 3.E., 3.F., 3.G.,
3.H., 3.1., 3.J., and 3.K. In the event any subsections are removed, subsequent subsections will not be
renumbered. (New language underlined, deleted language interlined.)

A. Offender Reports

Contractor must follow 1:6-300—CentractorReports PFB 6.2.409 Statistical and Contractor
Reports.

B. Offender fees/fines/R&B

Contractor must follow ACED12.700-Offender MoneyManagement PFB 6.2.407 Program

Structures.

C. Length of Stay (LOSs)

Contractor must follow ACED-51-102Length-of Stays PFB 6.2.437 Lengths of Stay.

D. Offender Misconduct & Removal from Facility

Contractor must lollow ACED-3-4400-Offender-Diseiphne-and- ACCD-3 4 HH-Diseiphnary-Codes:

Mﬁ%%%%%%@@%ﬁm PFB 6.2. 424

Disciplinary Process in Contract Facilities.

2. Unlawful Offender Behavior

Contractor shall report allegations of criminal conduct of offenders to local law enforcement
officials and DEPARTMENT State. Contractor shall cooperate with any administrative or
criminal investigation regarding an offender. In-aceordance-with P&P-40-2-OffenderInformants;
# Under no circumstances may an offender be permitted to act as an operative/informant (i.e.
actively engaging in "controlled enforcement" activities that would ordinarily be considered a
violation of the law) for law enforcement officials.

E. Escape

Contractor must follow ACED-3-2100-Eseape PFB 6.2.422 Facility Escapes.

F. Transportation/Travel/Driving Privileges

Contractor must follow ACED-51103-OffenderTravel PFB 6.2.433 Facility Offender Travel.

Boyd Andrew Community Services — Elkhorn
Contract # 07-016-ACCD, Amendment # 7
Contracting Authority: § 18-4-132 MCA

Page 8



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7

G. Administrative Transfer/Overrides

Contractor must follow ACCD—4.6200—Administrative—Transfers/Overrides PFB 6.1.202
Administrative Transfers.

H. Security/Counts
1. Contractor must follow:

There are no changes to a., b., or c.

d. ACED-3-1-1300-KeyControl-and- ACCD3-1-1400-Foel-Control PFB 6.2.431 Key and Tool

Controls.

e. ACCD-3-11700-Searches—andContraband—Control PFB 6.2.425 Searches and Contraband
Control.

f. ACED31-500-Entrance Procedures PFB 6.2.426 Entrance and Visitation Procedures.

g. AGGD%—I%@O—Legs—&Hd—Reeefd—Keepmg—Sys%ems PFB 6.2.412 Logs and Record-Keeping
Systems

I. Drug/Alcohol Testing/UAs

Contractor must follow A
Facility Offender Substance Use Testmg

m PFB 6.2.432

J. Healthcare

Contractor must follow ACCD 4-5-200-Healtheare-Responsibilities PPD 4.5.200 Health Care

Responsibilities, ACCD-4-5-201 Yrgent-and-Emergent Pre-AuthorizationPreeess;- ACCD 4.5.1600
Offender Non-Emergency Health Requests, ACED4-5-202 Inmate- WorkerHealtheare PPD 5.1.101

Inmate Worker, ACCD 4.5.1000 Level of Therapeutic Care, ACED-4-51500-Offender Health-Care
Aeeess PPD 4.5.1500 Offender Health Care Access, ACCD 4.5.1700 Offender Sick Call,
and-ACCD-4-52000-Emergency-Medical-Serviees PPD 4.5.2000 Emergency Medical Services,
ACCD 4.5.300 Medical Autonomy, ACCD 4.5.400 Health Care Credentialing, ACCD 4.5.1100
Infection Control Program, ACCD 4.5.1400 Alt-Secure Offender Intake Health Screenings, ACCD
4.5.1401 Prerelease Resident Intake Health Screenings, ACCD 4.5.1900 Nursing Assessment
Protocols, and PPD 4.5.2500 Pharmaceuticals.

K. Offender Rights
1. Religion

Contractor must follow ACED-5-6-100-Religion PFB 6.2.461 Religious Activity.

2. Grievances

Contractor must follow ACCED-33300-Grievances PFB 6.1.206 PFB Offender Grievance
Appeals.

Boyd Andrew Community Services — Elkhorn
Contract # 07-016-ACCD, Amendment # 7
Contracting Authority: § 18-4-132 MCA

Page 9



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7

3. Property/Clothing

Contractor must follow ACED-4-1-300Property PFB 6.2.421 Offender Personal Property.

4. Canteen

Contractor must follow ACED33-500-Canteen PFB 6.2.434 Canteen.

There are no changes to subsection 3.K.5.
6. Telephone

Contractor must follow ACED—3-3.700—Telephone PFB 6.2.428 Telephone Use in PFB
Contract Facilities.

7. Visitation

Contractor must follow ACCD 33800 Visitatien PFB 6.2.426 Entrance and Visitation
Procedures.

4) In accordance with Section 4, of the above-referenced contract, entitled Facility Management, the
parties mutually agree to the following changes to subsections 4.A., 4.B., and 4.C. In the event any
subsections are removed, subsequent subsections will not be renumbered. (New language
underlined, deleted language interlined.)

A. Facility Administration
There are no changes to 4.A.1., 4.4.2., and 4.4.4.

3. Inmate Worker Position

Contractor must follow ACED-5 1101 Inmate- Weorkers PPD 5.1.101 Inmate Workers.

B. Food Service

Contractor must follow ACED-43-100-Eood-Services PFB 6.2.429 Food Services.

C. Staffing/Certification/Training

To promote public safety and offender accountability, staffing must be adequate to meet safety and
Program needs and shall be established in agreement with MDOC and in accordance with the

foHowine-pohicies-and-procedures:

Boyd Andrew Community Services — Elkhorn
Contract # 07-016-ACCD, Amendment # 7
Contracting Authority: § 18-4-132 MCA

Page 10



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7

2-Stathne-RlassPatterns

CONTRACTOR-must-follow-ACCD1-4100-Staff Training-PFB 6.2.406 Staffing Requirements
and Training.

4. Background Staff Investigations

Contractor must follow ACED—13.402 BackgroundInvestigations PFB 6.2.402 Background
Checks.

Except as modified above, all other terms and conditions of Contract No. 07-016-ACCD, including
Amendments #1 through #6, remain unchanged.

STATE OF MONTANA Boyd Andrew Community Services
Montana Department of Corrections 60 South Last Chance Gulch

5 S. Last Chance Gulch Helena, MT 59601

Helena, MT 59601

DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
r/\/tcgm (;017 12/7/2022 rovw QU\W 12/7/2022

8TBBOFEFCY5846B. N—22A 1000E34EC..,

Megan Coy, Bureau Chief (Date) Amy Tenney, CEO (Date)
Community Corrections Facilities
and Programs Bureau

Approved as to Form:

DocuSigned by:

ﬂs&iu? Salmon. 12/7/2022

Ash Becgl%égfmon, Contracts Officer (Date)
Financial Services Bureau

Approved as to Legal Content:

DocuSigned by:

i\
(2% ——.r

12/7/2022

ATES15492B274F4-

Molenda McCarty, Legal Counsel (Date)
Legal Services Bureau

Boyd Andrew Community Services — Elkhorn
Contract # 07-016-ACCD, Amendment # 7
Contracting Authority: § 18-4-132 MCA

Page 11



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 6
ELKHORN TREATMENT CENTER
CONTRACT NO: 07-016-ACCD

This CONTRACT AMENDMENT No. 6 amends the above-referenced contract between the State of
Montana, Department of Corrections (State), whose address and phone number are P.O. Box 201301, 5
South Last Chance Gulch, Helena, MT 59620-1301, 406-444-3930 and Boyd Andrew Community Services,
(Contractor), whose address and phone number are 60 South Last Chance Gulch, Helena, MT 59624, (406) 443-
2343. This Contract is amended for the following purpose(s):

WHEREAS, the State of Montana, Department of Corrections is hereinafter referred to as “State” rather than
“Department”, in the opening paragraph, all references in the original contract, and all previous amendments.

1) In accordance with Section 1.G., of the above referenced contract, entitled
Compensation/Billing, the parties mutually agree to changes in subsections 1.G.1.a. and
1.G.1.b. to reflect rate increases for FY 2022 and FY 2023. (deleted language is interlined and
followed by new language which is underlined).

1.G.1.a. Total contract amount.

Contract Max1mum relmbursement shall not exceed4$2—2—75—660—€two—m&hoﬂ—wfo—himdfed
S%V%M*‘%ﬁ&ﬁﬁ-&&ﬂd—ﬁ%&hbﬂ&d*%dﬂﬂﬁ-}%ld—@%@@) annually for F¥29%0 and-$2;310;998

a4 00) annually for
F¥202—1— The contract maximum amount 1ncludes all compensatlon noted in this contract

exeept Uspecial needs™ and stipend funding.

1.G.1.a. Total contract amount.

FY 2022 (July 1, 2021 — June 30, 2022) and FY 2023 (July 1, 2022 — June 30, 2023)

Contract Maximum reimbursement shall not exceed $2.334,135 (two million three hundred thirty-
four thousand one hundred thirty-five and 00/100 dollars annually for FY 2022 and_$2.357.459 (two
million three hundred fifty-seven thousand four hundred fifty-nine and 00/100 dollars) annually for
FY 2023. The contract maximum amount includes all compensation noted in this contract
except_transitional assistance funding.

1.G.1.b. Offender Per Diem Rates.

Elkhern/Boulder:-For the contract period-F¥2020;- DEPARTMENT will pay
CONTRACTOR a per diem rate of-$137:23-tone-hundred-thirty-seven-and-23:400) per
offender, per day. For the contract period-F¥2021DEPARTMENT will pay
CONFRACTOR a per diem rate of $139-74-(ene-hundred-thirty-nine-and-74400) per
offender, per day. Program capacity at the Elkhorn/Boulder facility is forty-two

(42) Methamphetamine and related drug treatment beds, with maximum compensations
calculated at an Average Daily Population of forty-two (42) beds for the contract year. The
five (5) 90-day program beds as defined in Section 2. Program Requirements and Design C. 1.
will be included in the program capacity of forty-two (42) beds for the contract year. The

Boyd Andrew Community Services - Elkhorn
Contract #07-016-ACCD, Amendment #6
Contracting Authority: § 18-4-132

Page 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7

number of 90-day program participants may be increased if mutually agreed upon by both
parties; however, the total program capacity shall remain at forty-two (42) beds.

DPEPARTMENT agrees to purchase seven (7) female hold beds and two (2) sanction
beds as set forth in Section 2(c) (12) of this agreement for a maximum of nine (9)
offenders at a rate of#$50—46—€ﬁft+y—&ﬂd—46#1-99} per offender, per day for F¥

. : D21-and 019.-Total
compensatlon for these beds is 1ncluded in the total contract maximum amounts listed
in subsection 1(G)(1)(a) above. If CONTFRACTOR is unable to fill all the sanction or
hold beds, these beds may be filled with standard female residents at the current
applicable female per diem rate.

1.G.1.b. Offender Per Diem Rates.

FY 2022 (July 1, 2021 — June 30, 2022) and FY 2023 (July 1, 2022 — June 30, 2023)
Elkhorn/Boulder: For the contract period FY 2022, State will pay_Contractor a per diem

rate of $141.14 (one hundred forty-one and 14/100) per offender, per day. For the contract
period FY 2023, State will pay Contractor a per diem rate of $142.55 (one hundred forty-two
and 55/100) per offender, per day. Program capacity at the Elkhorn/Boulder facility is forty-two
(42) Methamphetamine and related drug treatment beds, with maximum compensations
calculated at an Average Daily Population of forty-two (42) beds for the contract year. The
five (5) 90-day program beds as defined in Section 2. Program Requirements and Design C. 1.
will be included in the program capacity of forty-two (42) beds for the contract year. The
number of 90-day program participants may be increased if mutually agreed upon by both
parties; however, the total program capacity shall remain at forty-two (42) beds.

State agrees to purchase seven (7) female hold beds and two (2) sanction

beds as set forth in Section 2(c) (12) of this agreement for a maximum of nine (9)

offenders at a rate of $51.89 (fifty-one and 89/100) per offender, per day for FY

2022 and $52.41 (fifty-two and 41/100) for FY 2023. Total compensation for these beds

is included in the total contract maximum amounts listed in subsection 1(G)(I1)(a) above. If
Contractor is unable to fill all the sanction or hold beds, these beds may be filled with standard
female residents at the current applicable female per diem rate.

Boyd Andrew Community Services - Elkhorn
Contract #07-016-ACCD, Amendment #6
Contracting Authority: § 18-4-132

Page 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7

Except as modified above, all other terms and conditions of Contract No. 07-016-ACCD, including
Amendments #1 through #5, remain unchanged.

STATE OF MONTANA BOYD ANDREW COMMUNITY SERVICES
Montana Department of Corrections 60 South Last Chance Gulch

5 S. Last Chance Gulch Helena, MT 59624

Helena, MT 59601 FEDERAL TAX ID: 81-0370219

DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
r/‘/tcgm (oy 6/23/2022 rovw Qenney 6/21/2022

STBBOFEFCY58468 T000E34EC...

Megan Coy, Bureau Chief (Date) Arﬁzf enney, CEO (Date)
Community Corrections Facilities
and Programs Bureau

Approved as to Form:

DocuSigned by:

(arleon Eran 6/13/2022

BT5D8BA08S0A493 ™

Carleen Green, Contracts Manager (Date)
Financial Services Bureau

Approved as to Legal Content:

DocuSigned by:
E\V = = 6/10/2022
Molenda Mcéarty, Legal Counsel (Date)

Legal Services Bureau

Boyd Andrew Community Services - Elkhorn
Contract #07-016-ACCD, Amendment #6
Contracting Authority: § 18-4-132

Page 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7

CUNTRACT AMENDMENT
CONTRACT 07-016-ACCD Revised FY - 14

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT (Amendment #5) is made and entered into by and between the Montana
Department of Corrections (DEPARTMENT) 5 S. Last Chance Gulch, Helena, Montana 59620-1301 and Boyd
Andrew Community Services (CONTRACTOR) 60 South Last Chance Gulch, Helena, MT 59624 and is
effective upon receipt of all signatures.

WHEREAS, the parties have entered a Contract with an original effective date of April 9, 2007 and Section P
provides that the parties may modify their agreement in writing; and

WHEREAS, Section B.3 requires the parties to negotiate the per diem rates as set forth by the Montana
Legislature on a biennial basis.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Contract as follows (new language underlined, old language
interlined):

G. Compensation/Billing
1. Compensation:
a. Total contract amount

FY 2020 (July 1, 2019 — June 30, 2020) and FY 2021 (July 1, 2020 — June 30, 2021)
Contract Maximum reimbursement shall not exceed $2,275,660 (two million two hundred
seventy-five thousand six hundred sixty and 00/100) annually for FY 2020 and $2.310,998
(two million three hundred ten thousand nine hundred ninety-eight and 00/100) annually for
FY 2021. The contract maximum amount includes all compensation noted in this contract
except “special needs” and stipend funding.

b. Offender per diem rates

FY 2020 (July 1, 2019 — June 30, 2020) and FY 2021 (July 1, 2020 — June 30, 2021)
Elkhorn/Boulder: For the contract period FY 2020, DEPARTMENT will pay
CONTRACTOR a per diem rate of $137.23 (one hundred thirty-seven and 23/100) per
offender, per day. For the contract period FY 2021, DEPARTMENT will pay
CONTRACTOR a per diem rate of $139.74 (one hundred thirty-nine and 74/100) per off
offender, per day. Program capacity at the Elkhorn/Boulder facility is forty-two

(42) Methamphetamine and related drug treatment beds, with maximum compensations
calculated at an Average Daily Population of forty-two (42) beds for the contract year. The
five (5) 90-day program beds as defined in Section 2. Program Requirements and Design C. 1.

will be included in the program capacity of forty-two (42) beds for the contract year. The
number of 90-day program participants may be increased if mutually agreed upon by both
parties; however, the total program capacity shall remain at forty-two (42) beds.

Elkhorn

Boyd Andrew Community Services

Amendment #5 to Contract #07-016-ACCD Revised FY - 14

Contracting Authority: 53-1-203 MCA 1of2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7

DEPARTMENT agrees to purchase seven (7) female hold beds and two (2) sanction

beds as set forth in Section 2(c) (12) of this agreement for a maximum of nine (9)
offenders at a rate of $50.46$590- fifty and 46/100) per offender. per day for FY
2020 and $51.38 (fifty-one and 38/100) for FY2021 and FY-20149. Total
compensation for these beds is included in the total contract maximum amounts listed
in subsection 1(G)(1)(a) above. If CONTRACTOR is unable to fill all the sanction or
hold beds, these beds may be filled with standard female residents at the current
applicable female per diem rate.

This constitutes the Amendment to the Contract. All other provisions contained in the original Contract, as
amended, shall remain unchanged.

DEPARTMENT
DocuSigned by:
(;0,1 11/13/2019
Megan Coy, Bureau Chief Date

Programs and Facilities Bureau

CONTRACTOR
DocuSigned by:

Ocmsy waa, 11/12/2019
Amy Tennéy, Chief Executive Officer Date

Boyd Andrew Community Services

Elkhorn

Boyd Andrew Community Services

Amendment #5 to Contract #07-016-ACCD Revised FY - 14

Contracting Authority: 53-1-203 MCA 2 0f2



DocuSigned by:
DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-ABFC-72E95EC0BOCT 11/12/2019

Keviewed 1or Legal Lontent by: t orva I‘M ! 5 dl " l' i! 1A

50C1253B257B4D4...
Legal Counsel Date
Department of Corrections

DocuSigned by:
- . Idam Al
Approved for Montana Facility Finance Authority by: ABE784CA4CSEARS
Executive Director

11/12/2019
Date
Reviewed as to Form by:
DocuSigned by:
Pt Schlanch 11/12/2019
Department of Corrections, Procurement Officer Date

Elkhorn

Boyd Andrew Community Services

Amendment #5 to Contract #07-016-ACCD Revised FY - 14

Contracting Authority: 53-1-203 MCA 30f2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7

CUNTRACT AMENDMENT
CONTRACT 07-016-ACCD Revised FY - 14

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT (Amendment #4) is made and entered into by and between the Montana
Department of Corrections (DEPARTMENT) 5 S. Last Chance Gulch, Helena, Montana 59620-1301 and Boyd
Andrew Community Services (CONTRACTOR) 60 South Last Chance Gulch, Helena, MT 59624 and is
effective upon receipt of all signatures.

WHEREAS, the parties have entered a Contract with an original effective date of April 9, 2007 and Section P
provides that the parties may modify their agreement in writing; and

WHEREAS, Section B.3 requires the parties to negotiate the per diem rates as set forth by the Montana
Legislature on a biennial basis.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Contract as follows (new language underlined, old language
interlined):

G. Compensation/Billing
1. Compensation:
b. Offender per diem rates
FY —2019 (July 1, 2018 — June 30, 2019)

Elkhorn/Boulder: For the contract period beginning July 1, 2018 and ending June 30, 2019,
DEPARTMENT will pay CONTRACTOR a per diem rate of $135.99 (one hundred thirty-
five and 99/100 dollars) per offender. per day for up to five (5) offenders in an abbreviated
90-day program. The number of 90-day program participants may be increased if mutually
agreed upon by both parties. Program capacity at the Elkhorn/Boulder facility is forty-two
(42) Methamphetamine and related drug treatment beds, with maximum compensations
calculated at an Average Daily Population of forty-two (42) beds for the contract year. The
five (5) 90-day program beds will be included in the program capacity of forty-two (42) beds
for the contract year.

2. Program Requirements and Design

C. Programming and Curriculum (Specific to RFP or Previous Contracts)

1. CONTRACTOR must follow £
Structures

etare-PPD 5.1.100 Program

CONTRACTOR will offer an abbreviated 90-day Methamphetamine and related drug

treatment program, in accordance with ARM 20.7.904, for up to five (5) female offenders who have not
previously attended the standard Elkhorn nine (9) month program or who have attended the standard
program but are in need of additional treatment. Existing therapeutic community phases will be
shortened modified to allow offenders to complete the abbreviated program in 90 days.

Offenders will be assigned an offender mentor in the first week and remain in phase 0 for that week
before they are expected to become a full participant in their recovery program. Offenders will be
offered the following treatment curriculums on a case by case basis based on clinical assessment of
needs:

Elkhorn

Boyd Andrew Community Services

Amendment #4 to Contract #07-016-ACCD Revised FY - 14

Contracting Authority: 53-1-203 MCA 1of3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7

Strategies for Self-Improvement and Change (SSIC)
Adjusting to treatment

Grief

Boundaries

Co-Dependency

Shame and guilt

Self-esteem and identity

Relationships

Emotional identification/regulation and expression
Developing a personalized plan

Triggers
Parenting

CECNERCRCRCECACRC N NN

Offenders will attend Victim Impact panels and relapse prevention groups as available. Chemical
dependency (CD)Community groups will be provided once per week to address behavior issues,
stressors among residents, and negative interactions. Offenders will attend CD groups four (4) times per
week. Licensed Addictions Counselors will also provide bi-weekly individual sessions. Mental Health
evaluations will be completed in the first 2 weeks of the program. Mental health programming will
focus on immediate stabilization, identification of problems, and providing skills for long-term coping.

Contractor will identify and utilize community resources for continuation of curriculums and to
accomplish each offender’s aftercare goals. Aftercare resources may include, but are not limited to,
learning and practicing skills necessary to gain and maintain stable employment, making aftercare
appointments and providing contacts and schedules for support recovery group meetings.

Elkhorn

Boyd Andrew Community Services

Amendment #4 to Contract #07-016-ACCD Revised FY - 14

Contracting Authority: 53-1-203 MCA 20f3



DocusSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95ECOBOCT .. _ _ .
1his consututes the Amenament to the Lontract. All other provisions contained in the original Contract, as

amended, shall remain unchanged.

DEPARTMENT

DocuSigned by:

OF6IE73QA0EA445. . . .
Kevin Olson, Administrator

Probation and Parole Division Date

CONTRACTOR
DocuSigned by:
Amy Tenney 9/28/2018

M%?y"ﬁ%‘iﬁ%’é?f ‘Chief Executive Officer Date
Boyd Andrew Community Services

DocuSigned by:
WM 9/26/2018
Legal Counsel Date
Department of Corrections

Reviewed for Legal Content by:

DocuSigned by:

Approved for Montana Facility Finance Authority by: ﬂM al
ExeCHEEDitector

9/28/2018

Date

Elkhorn

Boyd Andrew Community Services

Amendment #4 to Contract #07-016-ACCD Revised FY - 14

Contracting Authority: 53-1-203 MCA 30f3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7

CUNTRACT AMENDMENT
CONTRACT 07-016-ACCD Revised FY - 14

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT (Amendment #3) is made and entered into by and between the Montana
Department of Corrections (DEPARTMENT) 5 S. Last Chance Gulch, Helena, Montana 59620-1301 and Boyd
Andrew Community Services (CONTRACTOR) 60 South Last Chance Gulch, Helena, MT 59624 and is
effective upon receipt of all signatures.

WHEREAS, the parties have entered a Contract with an original effective date of April 9, 2007 and Section P
provides that the parties may modify their agreement in writing; and

WHEREAS, Section B.3 requires the parties to negotiate the per diem rates as set forth by the Montana
Legislature on a biennial basis.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Contract as follows (new language underlined, old language
interlined):

G. Compensation/Billing
1. Compensation:
a. Total contract amount

FY 2018 and 2019 (July 1, 2017 — June 30, 2019)

Contract Maximum reimbursement shall not exceed $25084:727 $2.248.977 annually for the
contract period beginning July 1, 2017 and ending June 30, 2019. The contract maximum
amount includes all compensation noted in this contract except “special needs” and stipend
funding.

b. Offender per diem rates
FY 2018 and 2019 (July 1, 2017 — June 30, 2019)

Elkhorn/Boulder: For the contract period beginning July 1, 2017 and ending June 30, 2019,
DEPARTMENT will pay CONTRACTOR a per diem rate of $135.99 (one hundred thirty-
five and 99/100 dollars) per offender, per day — not to exceed $2,084,727. Program
capacity at the Elkhorn/Boulder facility is forty-two (42) Methamphetamine and related drug
treatment beds, with maximum compensations calculated at an Average Daily Population of
forty-two (42) beds for the contract year.

DEPARTMENT agrees to purchase seven (7) female hold beds and two (2) sanction
beds as set forth in Section 2(c)(12) of this agreement for a maximum of nine (9)
offenders at a rate of $50.00 per offender, per day for FY 2018 and FY 2019. If
CONTRACTOR is unable to fill all of the sanction or hold beds, these beds may be
filled with standard female residents at the current applicable female per diem rate.
Total compensation for these beds is included in the total contract maximum amounts
listed in subsection 1(G)(I)(a) above.

DEPARTMENT agrees to pay for transports on a pre-approved basis at a rate of
$500.00 per transport.

Elkhorn

Boyd Andrew Community Services

Amendment #3 to Contract #07-016-ACCD Revised FY - 14

Contracting Authority: 53-1-203 MCA 1of2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7

2. Program Requirements and Design
C. Programming and Curriculum (Specific to RFP or Previous Contracts)
1.-11. No Changes

12. Sanction Programs

Notannliecable
CONTRACTOR must follow ACCD 3.4.201 PRC Sanction Beds.

This constitutes the Amendment to the Contract. All other provisions contained in the original Contract, as
amended, shall remain unchanged.

DEPARTMENT
DocuSigned by:
boine lson 6/15/2018
Kevin E(I)Jﬁu(;ﬁq:i&dministrator
Probation and Parole Division Date
CONTRACTOR

DocuSigned by:

ﬁw Tu/u/uu? 7/3/2018

SEGGOBO64CTBAH

Amy Tenney, Chief Executive Officer Date
Boyd Andrew Community Services

DocuSigned by:

@WMM Sdunvidur 6/15/2018

50C1253B257B4D4

Legal Counsel Date
Department of Corrections

Reviewed for Legal Content by:

r DocuSigned by:
ABE784C8.

Approved for Montana Facility Finance Authority by:
463...
Executive Director

7/3/2018
Date

Elkhorn

Boyd Andrew Community Services

Amendment #3 to Contract #07-016-ACCD Revised FY - 14

Contracting Authority: 53-1-203 MCA 2 0f2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7

CUNTRACT AMENDMENT
CONTRACT 07-016-ACCD Revised FY - 14

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT (Amendment #2) is made and entered into by and between the Montana
Department of Corrections (DEPARTMENT) 5 S. Last Chance Gulch, Helena, Montana 59620-1301 and Boyd
Andrew Community Services (CONTRACTOR) 60 South Last Chance Gulch, Helena, MT 59624 and is
effective upon receipt of all signatures.

WHEREAS, the parties have entered a Contract with an original effective date of April 9, 2007 and Section P
provides that the parties may modify their agreement in writing; and

WHEREAS, the Contract expires on June 30, 2015 and Section B provides that the parties may extend the
expiration date of the Contract.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Contract as follows (new language underlined, old language
interlined):

G. Compensation/Billing
1. Compensation:

a. Total contract amount

Contract Max1mum relmbursement shall not exceed $2;895;45+ $2,084,727 annually for the
contract period beginning July 1, 2646 2017 and ending June 30, 28&% 2019. The contract
maximum amount includes all compensation noted in this contract except “special needs”
and stipend funding.

b. Offender per diem rates

Elkhorn/Boulder: For the contract period beginning July 1, 2646 2017 and ending June 30,
2017 2019 DEPARTMENT w111 pay CONTRACTOR a per diem rate of $136-67(ene

: ! ars) $135.99 (one hundred thirty-five and 99/100
ollars[ per offender, per day not to exceed $2;095.151 $2.084,737. Program capacity at

Elkhorn

Boyd Andrew Community Services

Amendment #2 to Contract #07-016-ACCD Revised FY - 14

Contracting Authority: 53-1-203 MCA 1of2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7

the BlKnorn/soulaer 1acity 1s 1orty-two (42) Methamphetamine and related drug treatment
beds, with maximum compensations calculated at an Average Daily Population of forty-two
(42) beds for the contract year.

2. Program Requirements and Design

17. Evidence Based Practices (EBP)

a. All programming and treatment delivered to offenders shall adhere to evidence-based or research-
driven practices and shall be subject to ongoing quality assurance and evaluation to ensure fidelity to
delivery standards.

b. All programming and treatment shall be delivered by appropriately trained personnel as required
by delivery standards.

¢. CONTRACTOR will submit an annual report during the month of July to the Facilities Contract
Manager that describes current treatment and programming available within the facility and through
referral to offenders.

This constitutes the Amendment to the Contract. All other provisions contained in the original Contract, as
amended, shall remain unchanged.

DEPARTMENT
DocuSigned by:
Kevin 6lson, Administrator
Probation and Parole Division Date
CONTRACTOR

G

DocuSigned by:

<3UUUU$ 2/20/2018

S5E060B064C7RA1E

Amy Tenney, Chief Executive Officer Date
Boyd Andrew Community Services

Reviewed for Legal Content by: (Y7 - .

(
Approved for Montana Facility Finance Authority by: E

Elkhorn

DocuSigned by:
WW 12/29/2017

Legal Counsel Date
Department of Corrections

DocuSigned by:
ABEZ84C84C5FE463..

Executive Director

2/20/2018
Date

Boyd Andrew Community Services
Amendment #2 to Contract #07-016-ACCD Revised FY - 14
Contracting Authority: 53-1-203 MCA 2 0f2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-AG6FC-72E95EC0BOC7

CONTRACT AMENDMENT
CONTRACT 07-016-ACCD Revised FY - 14

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT (Amendment #1) is made and entered into by and between the Montana
Department of Corrections (DEPARTMENT) 5 S. Last Chance Gulch, Helena, Montana 59620-1301 and Boyd
Andrew Community Services (CONTRACTOR) 60 South Last Chance Gulch, Helena, MT 59624 and is
effective upon receipt of all signatures.

WHEREAS, the parties have entered a Contract with an original effective date of April 9, 2007 and Section P
provides that the parties may modify their agreement in writing; and

WHEREAS, the Contract expires on June 30, 2015 and Section B provides that the parties may extend the
expiration date of the Contract.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Contract as follows (new language underlined, old language
interlined):

G. Compensation/Billing
1. Compensation:

a. Total contract amount

FY - 2044 3443 2016 (July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2016)

Contract Max1mum relmbursement shall not exceed $3;974;497.40 $2.059.694 for the
contract period beginning July 1, 2843 2015 and ending June 30, 2644 2016. The contract
maximum amount includes all compensation noted in this contract except “special needs”

and stipend funding.

FY - 2048 3185 2017 (July 1, 2016 — June 30, 2017)

Contract Max1mum relmbursement shall not exceed $%9=1-%;¥48=89 $2,095.151 for the
contract period beginning July 1, 2044 2016 and ending June 30, 2845 2017. The contract
maximum amount includes all compensation noted in this contract except “special needs”

and stipend funding.

b. Offender per diem rates

4) 2016 (July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2016)

Elkhorn/Boulder: For the contract period beginning July 1, 2843 2015 and ending June 30,
2614 2016, DEPARTMENT w1ll pay CONTRACTOR a per diem rate of $128:78-(ene
hur ars) $133.99 (one hundred thirty-three and 99/100

ollars[ per offender, per day - not to exceed $35974:197:40 $2.059.694. Program capacity
at the Elkhorn/Boulder facility is forty-two (42) Methamphetamine & related drug treatment

beds, with maximum compensations calculated at an Average Daily Population of forty-two
(42) beds for the contract year.

FY - 2017 (July 1, 2016 — June 30, 2017)

Elkhorn/Boulder: For the contract period beginning July 1, 2844 2016 and ending June 30,
2645 2017, DEPARTMENT will pay CONTRACTOR a per diem rate of $33%:36-(ene

Elkhorn

Boyd Andrew Community Services

Amendment #1 to Contract #07-016-ACCD Revised FY - 14

Contracting Authority: 53-1-203 MCA Iof2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6- 4CEF AGFC-72E95ECOBOC7

a ars) $136.67 (one hundred thirty-six and 67/100 dollars)
per offender per day - not to exceed $3,043,748:80 $2,095,151. Program capacity at the
Elkhorn/Boulder facility is forty-two (42) Methamphetamine and related drug treatment

beds, with maximum compensations calculated at an Average Daily Population of forty-two
(42) beds for the contract year.

This constitutes the Amendment to the Contract. All other provisions contained in the original Contract, as
amended, shall remain unchanged.

DEPARTMENT

Z/_>ﬁ'—- @- 2/ hs
Kevin Om&ﬂnistrator
Probatio arole Division Date

CONTRACTOR

J.}M\ Drney 7 / ‘5 / /s
Amy Tem@/ Chief Exectitive Officer Date
Boyd Andrew Community Services

Reviewed for Legal Content by:

Legal Counsel Date
Department of Corrections

Approved for Montana Facility Finance Authority by: - @ ‘.z ,45 s / : ’& ; 2% Z
Executive Director

7-— L= il
Date

Elkhomn

Boyd Andrew Community Services

Amendment #1 to Contract #07-016-ACCD Revised FY - 14

Contracting Authority: 53-1-203 MCA 20f2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CF4A219-02B6-4CEF-A6FC-72E95EC0BOC7



		2023-08-01T11:19:35-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




